This difference has resulted in an increase in net income for the year ended March 31, 2016. However, the same
does not result in difference in equity or total comprehensive income.

F) Share based compensation expenses: Under the Previous GAAP, the share based compensation cost was amortized
over the vesting period on a straight line basis. Under Ind AS, the share based compensation cost is determined
based on the Company’s estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest and amortized over the vesting
period on an accelerated basis. However, the same does not result in difference in equity.

G) Change in fair value of forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges: Under Ind AS, changes in the fair value
of derivative hedging instruments designated and effective as a cash flow hedge are recognized through other
comprehensive income.

H)  Tax impact (net): Tax adjustments include deferred tax impact on account of differences between Previous GAAP
and Ind AS.

Standalone Financial Statements under Ind AS

154 Annual Report 2016-17

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

Land Buildings Plant and
Equipment (2)

Furniture
and

Fixtures

Vehicles Office
equipment

Total

Gross carrying value:

As at April 1, 2015 `  3,443 `  20,351 `  52,500 `  8,342 `  701 `  3,178 `  88,515
Additions  (3)   1,476   8,345  589  13  410  10,830
Disposal / adjustments  50  (55)   (1,552)  (425)  (224)  (77)  (2,283)
As at March 31, 2016 `  3,490 `  21,772 `  59,293 `  8,506 `  490 `  3,511 `  97,062

As at April 1, 2016 `  3,490 `  21,772 `  59,293 `  8,506 `  490 `  3,511 ` 97,062
Additions   -  353   10,772  756  5  562  12,448
Disposal / adjustments   -  (13)   (5,336)  (335)  (164)  (26)  (5,874)
As at March 31, 2017 `  3,490 `  22,112 `  64,729 `  8,927 `  331 `  4,047 `  103,636

Accumulated depreciation/
impairment:
As at April 1, 2015  - `  3,212 `  40,562 `  6,636 `  693 `  2,607 `  53,710
Depreciation  -  644   7,115  605  2  248  8,614
Disposal / adjustments  -  (42)   (982)  (391)  (220)  (45)  (1,680)
As at March 31, 2016  - `  3,814 `  46,695 `  6,850 `  475 `  2,810 `  60,644

As at April 1, 2016  - `  3,814 `  46,695 `  6,850 `  475 `  2,810 `  60,644
Depreciation  -  718   8,586  486  4  288  10,082
Disposal / adjustments  -  34   (4,301)  (225)  (160)  7  (4,645)
As at March 31, 2017  - `  4,566 `  50,980 `  7,111 `  319 `  3,105 `  66,081

Net carrying value
As at April 1, 2015 `  3,443 ` 17,139 `  11,938 ` 1,706 `  8 `  571 `  34,805
As at March 31, 2016 `  3,490 ` 17,958 `  12,598 `  1,656 `  15 `  701 `  36,418
As at March 31, 2017 `  3,490 ` 17,546 `  13,749 `  1,816 `  12 `  942 `  37,555

Capital work-in-progress
As at April 1, 2015 `  3,612
As at March 31, 2016 `  3,251
As at March 31, 2017 `  6,941

 (1) Interest capitalized during the year ended March 31, 2017, aggregated to ` 89 (2016: ` 73). The capitalization
rate used to determine the amount of borrowing cost capitalized for the year ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 are
2.4% and 4.8%, respectively.

 (2) Includes net carrying value of computer equipment and software amounting to ` 7,099 as at March 31, 2017
(March 31, 2016 – 6,687, April 1, 2015 – ` 5,858)

Standalone Financial Statements under Ind AS

Wipro Limited 155